evaluated. The overall EIRR of the overall project is estimated to be 17.2%, and 17.1% when
excluding CO2 emissions savings (Table 8). The economic costs and benefits streams of the
project are in Table 9.

21. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity tests were conducted to assess the economic viability of
the project to adverse changes in costs and benefits, as follows: (i) capital costs increased by
10%, (ii) benefits reduced by 10%, (iii) capital costs increased by 10% and benefits reduced by
10%, and (v) time savings decreased by 20%. The EIRR of the project remains above 9% in all
scenarios, decreasing to a minimum of 14.2% in the case of a 10% increase in costs and 10%
decrease in benefits. Sensitivity analyses therefore demonstrate the overall robustness of the
project, which remains economically viable with adverse variations in costs and benefits. The
project is thus recommended for implementation on the basis of its economic benefits.

Table 8: Results of the Economic Analysis

Category

Base Case
Excluding

CO2 Benefits
Capital

Costs +10%
Benefits
–10%

Costs +10%;
Benefits –10%

Time
Savings
–20%

EIRR
%

NPV
SLRs

EIRR
%

NPV
SLRs

EIRR
%

SVa

%

EIRR
%

SVa

%

EIRR
%

SVa

%

EIRR
%

SVb

%

Eastern Province 14.6 7,888 14.5 7,738 13.3 54.8 13.1 (35.3) 11.9 21.5 13.5 (87.0)

Local Roads  13.7 3,347 13.5 3,189 12.4 45.4 12.2 (30.7) 11.0 18.3 12.7 (85.6)

Provincial Roads  14.7 3,125 14.8 3,157 13.3 54.0 13.2 (35.3) 11.9 21.4 13.4 (77.8)

Urban Roads  19.6 1,416 19.4 1,393 18.0 113.8 17.8 (53.8) 16.3 36.5 18.1 1. n
/
a
b

Northern Province 19.6 23,361 19.5 23,071 18.0 114.5 17.8 (53.1) 16.3 36.3 18.2 2. n
/
a
b

Local Roads  18.8 6,264 18.6 6,080 17.3 106.4 17.1 (50.9) 15.6 34.5 17.7 3. n
/
a
b

Provincial Roads  19.8 16,485 19.7 16,385 18.1 117.0 18.0 (53.7) 16.5 36.8 18.3 4. n
/
a
b

Urban Roads  23.7 612 23.6 606 21.6 141.3 21.5 (59.4) 19.6 41.8 21.7 5. n
/
a
b

Uva Province 14.6 11,146 14.4 10,731 13.3 55.7 13.1 (35.7) 11.9 21.8 13.3 (77.5)

Local Roads  12.7 3,690 12.5 3,433 11.5 36.3 11.4 (26.6) 10.2 15.3 11.6 (60.4)

Provincial Roads  16.3 7,310 16.2 7,153 14.9 74.7 14.8 (42.8) 13.4 27.2 14.9 (89.5)

Urban Roads  25.6 146 25.4 145 23.6 194.4 23.5 (67.7) 21.6 50.2 23.5 6. n
/
a
b

Western Province 17.5 12,744 17.4 12,538 16.0 84.3 15.9 (46.3) 14.4 29.9 15.8 (90.4)

Local Roads  16.2 6,717 16.0 6,525 14.7 70.0 14.6 (41.6) 13.2 26.1 14.6 (83.3)

Provincial Roads  19.0 5,063 19.0 5,055 17.4 100.0 17.2 (50.8) 15.7 33.7 17.2 (95.6)

Urban Roads  27.8 964 27.7 958 25.6 207.8 25.4 (68.5) 23.4 51.5 25.4 7. n
/
a
b

National Roads  19.7 14,314 19.7 14,449 18.0 109.9 17.8 (52.3) 16.3 35.4 17.9 8. n
/
a
b

Eastern Province 23.2 7,032 23.3 7,095 21.4 156.9 21.2 (60.8) 19.4 43.8 21.2 9. n
/
a
b

Northern Province 18.0 5,452 18.1 5,497 16.5 89.2 16.3 (47.1) 14.8 30.8 16.4 (95.0)

Uva Province 16.6 1,829 16.7 1,856 15.1 75.1 15.0 (43.2) 13.6 27.4 15.2 (93.1)

Overall Project 17.2 69,453 17.1 68,527 15.7 83.7 15.6 (45.5) 14.2 29.5 15.8 10. n
/
a
b

( ) = negative, CO2 = carbon dioxide, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value, SV = switching
value.
a Switching value represents the percentage by which a parameter must change to produce an EIRR of 9%.
b The switching value cannot be calculated when a 100% decrease results in an EIRR above 9%.

Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

7

Table 9: Economic Costs and Benefits of All Project Roads

(SLRs million)

Year

Increase in Road Agency
Costs

 Decrease in Road User Costs  Net Benefits

Capital
Costs

Maintenance
Costs